BELL SYSTEM PRACTIC ES
Station Operations Manual
Station Sets
SECTION C38.597.03
Issue I , September , 1963
AT&TCo Standard
TELEPHONE SETS
540, 560, AND 1560 SERIES

EXCLUSION SW ITCH
ASSEMBLY P-25[1 18
Fig. 2- 589-Type Key Installed in 565-Type Telephone Set
P- 12A858 BLOCKING RING
Fig. 3- P-12A858 Blocking Ring, Installed
Exclusion Switch Assembly
2 .I 0 The 565HK and 1565HK telephone sets are
manufac tured with the exclusion plunger
included in the hous ing.
2. 11 The exc lusion feature may be installed in
the fie ld if r equire d. The necessary parts
inc luded in a D-179935 exclusion kit are:
• P-344859 bracket.
• P - 340560 spring.
o P - 180922 scr ew.
• P-25E ll8 exclusion s witc h.
Page 2
2.12 Install exclusion kit as follows:
(1) Insert the P-344859 bracket into the two
T s lots precut in the switchhook bracket
(Fig. 4).
(2) Tighte n the P -1 80922 screw which hol ds
the bracket in the T s lots.
(3) Mount the P-340560 spring and e xclusion
switc h assembly on the bracke t (Fig. 4).
2.13 The exclusion switch assembly mus t mee t
the following r equire m ents:
(a ) The exclus ion plunger s hould r e main in
the ope r ate d position whe n pulled up to
the full extent of its s troke . It should hold
in pos ition when 50 grams of fo rce or
less are a p p 1 i e d to the c e nter of the
plunger.
(b ) The plunge r s hould r e lease from i t s uppe r
(loc ked) po s ition whe n the handset i s
dropped from a dis tance of 1/ 4 inch above
the plunger.
I
P-13E313----......_
OR P-25E962
TERMINAL STRIP
P-340560 SPRING
ISS I , SECTION C38.597 .03
EXCLUSION SWITCH
ASSEMBLY
P-344859 BRACKET
P-180922
SCREW
T SLOTS
Fig. 4- P-25EII8 Exclusion Switch Assembly , Installed
2.14 The P -25E 118 exclusion s witch assembly
terminates in wafer strips of spade tipped
terminals (Fig. 5). This allows adaption of the
exclusion feature to any one of the pickup buttons .
KS- 8109 BUZZER
\
Fig. 5 - P-25EII8 Exclusion Switch
2.15 Connections for the exclus ion switch ar e
s hown in the appropriate section.
KS-81 09 Buzzer
2.16 A bracket is provided on the Hl ringer to
mount a KS- 8109 buzzer (Fig. 6).
Fig. 6 - Location of KS-8109 Buzzer
Ringer
2.17 The r inger leads connect to the RR and
R T terminals. By us ing cord conductors
connected to these terminals, the ringer can be
connected a t the connecting block to any line
appearing on the s e t.
?..18 The volum e control cam projects through
the base of the set. Volume is adjustable
thr ough 4 steps. A fifth step provide s ringer